
To 

Respected Shri Narendra Modi Ji, 
Honb'le Prime Minister of India, 
152, South Block, 
Raisina Hill, 
New Delhi-110011 

02.05.2023 

Sub: - Advisory for Indian students planning of studying medicine in Kyrgyzstan  

Ref.: Following sent to Embassy of India, Bishkek, Chancery: 100-A, Mahatma 
Gandhi Street, Bishkek - 720010 Kyrgyzstan 

My emails dated Sep 1, 2022, Sep 14, 2022 & 05 October 2022 (Copy 
attached) 

RTI application No. MEABS/R/E/22/00008 dated 01.06.2022 (Copy attached) 
RTI first appeal registration No. MEABS/A/E/22/00005 dated 07/06/2022 
(Copy attached) 

Respected Sir, 

I am writing to you about my previous emails and RTI applications sent to the 
Embassy of India, Bishkek, which have not received any response yet. I wanted to 
get information about medical education in Kyrgyzstan for Indian students from our 
embassy, as they are responsible for providing such guidance. 

I believe that we cannot solely rely on foreign universities or institutions for 
accurate information about medical education, especially when the students' future 
is at stake. It is crucial to receive an official advisory from our embassy. 

I had asked the Embassy of India, Bishkek the following seven questions, which 
could serve as an advisory for Indian students planning to study medicine in 
Kyrgyzstan: 

1. What is the duration of a Medical Doctor Degree or MBBS in Kyrgyzstan for local 
students? 

2. What is the duration of a Medical Doctor Degree or MBBS in Kyrgyzstan for 
foreign students? 

3. What is the language of instruction for a Medical Doctor Degree or MBBS in 
Kyrgyzstan (English or another language)? 

4. What are the provisions and duration of internships? 
5. Can an Indian student obtain a license to practice in Kyrgyzstan, and is it 

equivalent to the registration granted to local citizens? 
6. What is the complete process of registration granted to local citizens in 

Kyrgyzstan to practice as a medical doctor? 
7. Are there any licensing exams in Kyrgyzstan, and if yes, in which language? 



Each country has rules and regulations regarding medical education and licensing 
for medical practice for their local students. I believe that the Embassy of India, 
Bishkek can access this information officially, while I, as a common person, cannot. 

Students are going to Kyrgyzstan in bulk even after FMGL 2021 in the Absence of 
clarity on the rules and regulations of medical education there and the students can 
face problems here in India after the completion of course. 

Let us educate the students before joining Medical Doctor Course Abroad; so I 
kindly request your assistance in obtaining answers to these questions from the 
Embassy of India, Bishkek. It would be helpful if the information could be posted as 
an advisory on the official website of the Embassy. 

Ravi Kumar Koul 
Plot No 21; 
Pocket 1; Ground Floor; 
Ramprastha Greens, 
Sector 7; Vaishali, Ghaziabad; 
Uttar Pradesh INDIA Pin 201010 
Mobile +91 9999155591 
EMAIL icoulravikumar mail cony 
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To 

Embassy of India, Bishkek 
Chancery: 100-A, Mahatma Gandhi Street, 
Bishkek - 720010 
Kyrgyzstan. 

Through email to: hoc.bishkekPmea.govin 
CC to: 	 eam@mea.gov.in, amb.bishkek@mea.gov.in   

da.bishkek@mea.govin, com.bishkekPmea.gov.in  

01.05.2023 

Ref.. 
❖ My emails dated Sep 1, 2022, Sep 14, 2022 & 05 October 2022 
❖ RTI application no MEABS/R/E/22/00008 dated 01.06.2022 
❖ RTI first appeal registration No. MEABS/A/E/22/00005 dated 07/06/2022 

Subject: Reminder No. 4 for Clarification on Indian Medical students those planning of 
studying medicine in Kyrgyzstan  

Dear Sir/ Madam, 

❖ It has been such a long time that you did not respond to my queries raised 
through above mentioned letters dated Sep 1, 2022, Sep 14, 2022 & 05 
October 2022 till date. 

❖ To RTI application no MEABS/R/E/22/00008 dated 01.06.2022 reply read as: - 
The applicant is advised to seek the relevant information from the 
concerned Universities/ Colleges in Kyrgyzstan directly. 

❖ To RTI first appeal registration No. MEABS/A/E/22/00005 dated 07/06/2022 
reply read as: - the applicant may seek information related to medical 
courses/degree etc. directly from the concerned universities/institutions 
in the Kyrgyz Republic. 

Questions came up after "The National Medical Commission Gazette Notification on the 
18th of Nov. 2021 - the Foreign Medical Graduate Licentiate Regulations, 2021 
(FMGL 2021)" about the validity of Foreign Medical Doctor Degree in India. 

Respected Sir/ Madam, you being in our country's highest office in Kyrgyzstan and 
have huge responsibilities towards the country; every word from your office (Indian 
Embassy) counts as an official word from our own government. 

Children who could not get admission or afford the same in any medical college in 
India; have a second choice to go for medical education abroad; more because 
Medical Education Consultants are using every method of marketing to attract 
the aspiring Indian medical students to countries where they can make more money. 

Medical Education Consultants in India are attracting the students with their 
interpretation of various clauses of this NMC - FMGL 2021 that suits their business.  
This is going to be a disaster if things are not clarified now. 

These Indian students will complete their medical education in next 6 to 7 years or so 
and after they come back with the degree; the National Medical Commission can deny 



them right to practice medicine in India due to many countries may not be following 
the Gazette Notification FMGL 2021 in its correct interpretation as is drafted by the 
National Medical Commission. 

How to avoid this damage or loss? 

Better guide these Indian students with the official interpretation of the Foreign 
Medical Graduate Licentiate Regulations, 2021 (FMGL 2021) and save their future & 
parents hard earned money? 

Indian Embassy abroad is the only source to get proper & correct information for 
Indian students and parents from Abroad. 

Respected Sir/ Madam, I kindly request you to seek desired official responses for below 
mentioned questions from concerned Government department / departments / the 
authorities there in Kyrgyzstan; that will prevent Indian students from being misled. 

Sir, I look forward to answering the following seven questions from your good self 
without any further delay. 

1. 
What is the duration of a Medical Doctor Degree or MBBS in Kyrgyzstan for 
local students? 

2. 
What is the duration of a Medical Doctor Degree or MBBS in Kyrgyzstan for 
foreign students? 

3. 
What is the Language of instruction for a Medical Doctor Degree or MBBS in 
Kyrgyzstan (English or other language)? 

4. What is the provision & Duration of Internship? 
5. 

Can an Indian student obtain a license to practice in Kyrgyzstan and is this at 
par with the Registration granted to local citizens in Kyrgyzstan? 

6. 
What is the complete Process of Registration granted to local citizens in 
Kyrgyzstan to practice as medical doctor? 

7. 
Do they have any licensing exam in Kyrgyzstan and if Yes, in which language? 

With all my humility I once again request you to help, support and guide the young 
Indian students of our country towards a bright future. 

Sincerely Yours, 
Ravi Kumar Koul 
Plot No 21; Pocket 1; GF; 
Ramprastha Greens, 
Sector 7; Vaishali, 
Ghaziabad; Uttar Pradesh 
INDIA Pin 201010 

Mobile & WhatsApp Number +91 9999155591. 
E-MAIL koui rnai i.com.  

CC to: 
Dr. S. Jaishankar 
External Affairs Minister, 	 eam 

Republic of India; Bharat Ganarajya 



To 

Embassy of India, Bishkek 
Chancery: 100-A, Mahatma Gandhi Street, 
Bishkek - 720010 
Kyrgyzstan. 

05 October 2022 

Through email to: 
CC to: 

Ref.: 

Subject: 

Dear Sir/ Madam, 

mea.cmy.in  
eam(a~mea Gov in, amcek mea,gozln 

com.bishkelea.Gov  in 

My email dated Sep 1, 2022 & Sep 14, 2022 

Reminder for Clarification on Indian Medical students 
those planning of studying medicine in Kyrgyzstan 

It has been such a long time that you did not respond to my queries till date. 

Questions came up after "The National Medical Commission Gazette Notification on 
the 18th of Nov. 2021 - 

the Foreign Medical Graduate Licentiate Regulations, 2021 (FMGL 2021)" 
about the validity of Foreign Medical Doctor Degree in India. 

Respected Sir/ Madam, you being in our country's highest office in foreign land and 
have huge responsibilities towards the country; 

every word from your office 
(Indian Embassy) counts as an official word from our own government. 

Children who can not get admission or afford the same in any medical college in 
India; do have a second choice to go for medical education abroad; more because 
Medical Education Consultants are using every method of marketing to attract the 
aspiring Indian medical students to countries where they can make more and more 
money. 

Medical Education Consultants in India are attracting the students with their 
interpretation of various clauses of this NMC - FMGL 2021 that suits their business. 

What is going to be the huge damage, in fact a disaster? 

As we all know that a large number of Students are joining various countries for 
Medical Education these days believing the interpretation as is given by the Medical 
Education Consultants. 

These Indian students will complete their medical education in next 6 to 7 years or 
so and after they come back with the degree; the National Medical Commission can 
deny them right to practice medicine in India due to many countries may not be 



following the Gazette Notification FMGL 2021 in its correct interpretation as is 
drafted by the National Medical Commission. 

How to avoid this damage or loss? 

So why not guide these Indian students with the official interpretation of the 
Foreign Medical Graduate Licentiate Regulations, 2021 (FMGL 2021) 

and save their future? 

Indian Embassy abroad is the only source to get proper & correct information 
for Indian students and parents. 

Respected Sir/ Madam, I kindly request you to seek desired official responses for my 
questions from concerned Government 

department / departments / the authorities 
there; that will prevent Indian students from being misled in India. 

With all my humility I once again request you to help, support and guide the young 
Indian students of our country towards a bright future. 

I look for aid to your kind reply. 

Sincerely Yours, 

Ravi Kumar Koul 
Plot No 21; Pocket 1; GF; 
Ramprastha Greens, 
Sector 7; Vaishali, 
Ghaziabad; Uttar Pradesh 
INDIA Pin 201010 

Mobile & WhatsApp Number +91 9999155591 
E-MAIL koulravikumarPgmail.com   

CC to: 

Dr. S. Jaishankar 
External Affairs Minister, INDIA 
Republic of India; Bharat Gaktarajya 



To 

Embassy of India, Bishkek 
Chancery: 100-A, Mahatma Gandhi Street, 
Bishkek - 720010 
Kyrgyzstan. 

Sep 14, 2022 

Through email to: 	amb.bishkek@mea.gov.in, da.bishkek@mea.gov.in, 
hoc.bishkek@mea.gov.in, com.bishkek@jmea.gov.in  

Ref.: 	 My email dated Sep 1, 2022 is unanswered till date. 

Subject: 	 Reminder for Clarification on Foreign Medical Students 
studying medicine in Kyrgyzstan. 

Dear Sir 

Here I would like to draw your attention that we are Indians and would like to 
obtain the answer of my questions from our own country offices; that is more 
authentic for us. 

I can not have direct access to the Embassy of foreign country for such 
answers and questions arise will they guide me honestly? 

The National Medical Commission of India will answer my questions only in case 
our country representatives in foreign countries collect the details from relevant 
department or departments in any foreign country & forward the details to the 
National Medical Commission. 

Respected Sir, you are the guardian of all Indians who visit to Kyrgyzstan for 
whatever purpose. Students who want to seek medical education, need your 
support, guidance and blessings at this point of time else they will get misled by 
unscrupulous elements in our society called Medical Education Consultants there 
by losing their money, time & future. 

Sir, you are our guardian in the foreign land & I request you to seek desired official 
responses from concerned department / departments / the concerned 
authorities of Kyrgyzstan. 

Our students are the future of our country and a proactive response will assist us in 
taking an informed decision; thereby preventing themselves from being misled in 
their careers. 

Respected Sir, I will like to draw your attention to the fact that this issue is equally 
raised by prominent media houses of the country on - 



"How silent NMC and clueless Indian Embassies are putting careers of 
thousands of foreign medical aspirants at risk". 
https://www.outlookindia.com/business/silent-nmc-clueless-indian-embassies-put-careers-of-thousands-of-foreign-rnedical-aspirants-at-risk-news-222977   

With all my humility I may urge your highness to please get the clarity on all the 
questions at the earliest, enlightening the young students of our country towards a 
bright future. 

I look forward to your kind reply. 

Sincerely Yours, 

Ravi Kumar Koul 
Plot No 21; Pocket 1; GF; 
Ramprastha Greens, 
Sector 7; Vaishali, 
Ghaziabad; Uttar Pradesh 
INDIA Pin 201010 

Mobile & WhatsApp Number +91 9999155591 
E-MAIL koulravikurnargmail.com  

CC to: 

Dr. S. Jaishankar 
External Affairs Minister, INDIA 
Republic of India; Bharat Gaijarajya 

eam@mea.goy.in  



To 

Embassy of India, Bishkek 
Chancery: 100-A, Mahatma Gandhi Street, 
Bishkek - 720010 
Kyrgyzstan 

Sep 1, 2022 

Subject: Clarification on Registration for a Foreign Medical Students who study 
medicine in Kyrgyzstan 

Dear Sir 

The National Medical. Commission has issued a Gazette Notification on the 18th of 
Nov. 2021 - the Foreign Medical Graduate Licentiate Regulations, 2021 (copy attached). 

Because of the above lot of questions have come up about Foreign Medical 
Education & we are not able to decide about the future of our kids in the absence of 
facts about Medical Education Abroad. 

We have only one source to get answers to various questions on Medical Education 
in India and that is National Medical Commission, the regulator of medical 
education in India. 

Since the information required by me is about Foreign Medical Education in a 
country abroad and for that only authentic source to get proper information of the 
questions is only & only the Indian Embassy in that country 

Sir, every year a large number of Indian students join Medical Education in 
Kyrgyzstan and it is really difficult for a student or his or her parents to know about 
the facts of Medical Education on foreign soil before actually joining the institution 
in that country; it is really difficult for both the student and his or her parents. 

You as the representative of our country on that foreign soil are our trust and 
guardian of Indian citizens there; you can become a guiding force for these students 
with every possible proper authentic information and save them from getting 
trapped by false information from the Medical Education Consultants here in India. 

Sir, look forward to answering the following seven questions from your good self. 

1. What is the duration of a Medical Doctor Degree or MBBS in Kyrgyzstan for 
local students? 

2. What is the duration of a Medical Doctor Degree or MBBS in Kyrgyzstan for 
foreign students? 

3. What is the Language of instruction for a Medical Doctor Degree or MBBS 
in Kyrgyzstan (English or other language)? 



4. What is the provision & Duration of Internship? 
5. One of the major points of the FMGL Regulations 2021, is that Indian students 

need to be: "4 (b) registered with the respective professional regulatory body or 
otherwise, competent to grant license to practice medicine in their respective 
jurisdiction of the country in which the medical degree is awarded and at par 
with the license to practice medicine given to citizen of that country". 

This means that an Indian Student who studies medicine in Kyrgyzstan and 
then wishes to register in India; first needs to Register with the Kyrgyzstan 
Medical Licensing Regulatory Body & that Registration must be at Par with the 
Registration given to a citizen of Kyrgyzstan. 

Can an Indian student obtain a license to practice in Kyrgyzstan and is this 
at par with the Registration granted to local citizens in Kyrgyzstan? 

6. What is the complete Process of Registration in Kyrgyzstan? 
7. Do they have any licensing exam in Kyrgyzstan and if Yes, in which 

language? 

I look forward to your support. 

Sincerely Yours, 
Ravi Kumar Koul 
Plot No 21; Pocket 1; GF; 
Ramprastha Greens, 
Sector 7; Vaishali, 
Ghaziabad; Uttar Pradesh 
INDIA Pin 201010 
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5/8/23, 12:06 PM Grievance Status

https://pgportal.gov.in/Status/PrintDetail/3259999AAEAE0BF8CBBC91EEEBC078D4FB8AB1965BD337ADC6A99021FEF3D304 1/1

Details for registration number : PMOPG/D/2023/0093-72

Name Of Complainant Shri RAVI KUMAR KOUL

Date of Receipt 03/05/2023

Received By Ministry/Department Prime Ministers Office

Grievance Description

PG/MD

Current Status Under process

Date of Action 08/05/2023

Officer Concerns To

Officer Name Shri Devesh Uttam (Joint Secretary)

Organisation name CPV Division Ministry of External Affairs

Contact Address CPV Division, Ministry of External Affairs Patiala House Annexe Room No. 20

Email Address jscpv@mea.gov.in

Contact Number 01123387104

 Print  Close



5/22/23, 7:35 PM Grievance Status

https://pgportal.gov.in/Status/PrintDetail/3259999AAEAE0BF8CBBC91EEEBC078D4FB8AB1965BD337ADC6A99021FEF3D304 1/1

Details for registration number : PMOPG/D/2023/0093-72

Name Of Complainant Shri RAVI KUMAR KOUL

Date of Receipt 03/05/2023

Received By Ministry/Department Prime Ministers Office

Grievance Description

PG/MD

Current Status Under process

Date of Action 17/05/2023

Officer Concerns To

Officer Name Shri Krishan Kumar Pahel (Welfare Officer)

Organisation name Embassy of India Bishkek - Kyrgyzstan

Contact Address 100-A, Mahatma Gandhi Street, Molodaya Gvardiya Jibek Julu, Bishkek - 720010, Kyrgyzstan

Email Address hoc.bishkek@mea.gov.in

Contact Number

 Print  Close



7/8/23, 10:09 PM Grievance Status

https://pgportal.gov.in/Status/PrintDetail/3259999AAEAE0BF8CBBC91EEEBC078D4FB8AB1965BD337ADC6A99021FEF3D304 1/1

Details for registration number : PMOPG/D/2023/0093-72

Name Of Complainant Shri RAVI KUMAR KOUL

Date of Receipt 03/05/2023

Received By Ministry/Department Prime Ministers Office

Grievance Description

PG/MD

Current Status Case closed

Date of Action 07/07/2023

Remarks

We have raised the issue with concerned authority. In reply, it is stated that the information is not available with this Embassy. The
applicant is being informed that as per the extant instructions, the Embassy is not required to gather information from various
sources and create information and provide it to applicant. The applicant is further advised to seek the relevant information from the
Universities Colleges in Kyrgyzstan directly.

Rating 1

Rating Remarks NotSatisfied

Appeal Details

Appeal Number

Date of Receipt

Appeal Text

Current Status

Officer Concerns To

Officer Name Shri Devesh Uttam (Joint Secretary)

Organisation name CPV Division Ministry of External Affairs

Contact Address CPV Division, Ministry of External Affairs Patiala House Annexe Room No. 20

Email Address jscpv@mea.gov.in

Contact Number 01123387104

 Print  Close
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To 
01.08.2023 

Shri Sanjay Verma   
Secretary West 
Ministry of External Affairs 
New Delhi  
Email to: secywest@mea.gov.in 

C.C to:
Shri Devesh Uttam Joint Secretary jscpv@mea.gov.in 
Shri Charanjeet Singh Joint Secretary [ERS]  jsers@mea.gov.in  

Sub: - Advisory for Indian students planning of studying medicine in Kyrgyzstan 
Ref.:  PMO Grievance registration number: PMOPG/D/2023/0093572 

Respected Sir, 

Question may arise why a Grievance was raised by me through PMO? 
As is mentioned in my previous letter number: PMOPG/D/2023/0093572 dated 
02.05.2023 (copy attached); earlier I had sent a number of emails and RTI 
applications addressed directly to the Embassy of India, Bishkek dated Sep 1, 2022; 
Sep 14, 2022 & 05 October 2022 followed by RTI applications No. 
MEABS/R/E/22/00008 dated 01.06.2022; No. MEABS/A/E/22/00005 dated 
07/06/2022 but never got a proper reply from the Embassy of India, Bishkek so 
finally decided to send a letter through PMO vide Grievance registration number: 
PMOPG/D/2023/0093572 however one RTI the Embassy of India in Bishkek replied 
that reads - The applicant is advised to seek the relevant information from the 
concerned Universities/ Colleges in Kyrgyzstan directly.  

Similar reply is received for PMO Grievance registration number: 
PMOPG/D/2023/0093572 from Shri Devesh Uttam, Joint Secretary, CPV Division 
Ministry of External Affairs for PMOPG/D/2023/0093572 that reads:- 

We have raised the issue with concerned authority. In reply, it is stated that the 
information is not available with this Embassy. The applicant is being informed 
that as per the extant instructions, the Embassy is not required to gather 
information from various sources and create information and provide it to 
applicant. The applicant is further advised to seek the relevant information from 
the Universities Colleges in Kyrgyzstan directly. 

I believe that the reply from the Embassy of India, Bishkek advising to seek the 
relevant information from the Universities Colleges in Kyrgyzstan directly is not going 
to be a good decision and in favour of Indian students and India. 

Respected Sir, we cannot rely on foreign universities or institutions for accurate 
information about medical education, especially when the students' future is at stake. 
It is important to receive an official advisory from our embassy instead. 



I believe the Embassy of a country is definitely required to gather such information 
from various sources and create information and provide it to any Indian Citizen as 
the Embassy is supposed to take care of all interests concerning India and Indian 
citizen like various other embassies of India have issued similar details in the shape of 
advisory on embassy websites to educate the aspiring Indian Students planning to 
study in a country where only Indian embassy can be source of authentic information; 
thereby saving the Indian students from being misled through wrong information 
given by the individuals or institutions for their financial gains. 
 
Respected Sir, the National Medical Commission issued a Gazette Notification; the 
Foreign Medical Graduate Licentiate Regulations, 2021 (FMGL 2021) on the 18th of 
Nov. 2021 that is going to affect the students studying medicine abroad and their 
future thereby our country. 
 
We need to tell the students if the medical education in a particular country is 
satisfying the norms formulated by the National Medical Commission or not; else it 
will be a disaster. 
 
Respected Sir, since September 2022, I have been requesting the Embassy of India, 
Bishkek for the answer to following seven questions, which will serve as an advisory 
for Aspiring Indian students planning to study medicine in Kyrgyzstan; and answer to 
these questions like many our Indian Missions abroad did, can be put on the embassy 
website for the information of aspiring students: 
 
1. What is the duration of a Medical Doctor Degree or MBBS in Kyrgyzstan for local 

students? 
2. What is the duration of a Medical Doctor Degree or MBBS in Kyrgyzstan for foreign 

students? 
3. What is the language of instruction for a Medical Doctor Degree or MBBS in 

Kyrgyzstan (English or another language)? 
4. What are the provisions and duration of internships? 
5. Can an Indian student obtain a license to practice in Kyrgyzstan, and is it 

equivalent to the registration granted to local citizens? 
6. What is the complete process of registration granted to local citizens in Kyrgyzstan 

to practice as a medical doctor? 
7. Are there any licensing exams in Kyrgyzstan, and if yes, in which language? 
 
Respected Sir, students are seeking admission abroad in various countries without 
knowing the facts, as the same are not available and after completion of the degree 
when a student will approach the National Medical Commission for licensing in India, 
he or she may face rejection of that degree. In that case an Indian student, now a 
doctor, will lose 5 to 7 crucial years of his/her career and their parents hard earned 
money.  
 
The students are going to be big Losers (losing the precious time of their career) and 
their parent’s money (huge funds) but above all the Huge Forex of our country. 
 



Looking at the Gazette Notification and other rules & regulations governing medical 
education in India and Abroad if the Indian Embassy does not educate the aspiring 
doctors today and the National Medical Commission rejects the degree or degrees of 
the students on return, like first batch under FMGL2021 is expected to return in 2027 
calculating at 15000 students / year there will be an expected loss of approximately 
1,890,000,000 USD of FOREX to the India between 2021 to 2027. 
 

CALCULATIONS OF THE MINIMUM EXPECTED FOREX LOSS TO INDIA FROM 2021 
TO 2027 IF WE DO NOT EDUCATE STUDENTS TODAY 

 
Calculation of Students batch 2021 to 2027 (for 6 years) 

No of students joining MBBS abroad per batch  15,000 every year 
Average expenses per year per student 6,000 USD 
Expenses for 15000 students in 1 year 90000000 USD 
Total Spent by 2021 batch till 2027 540000000 USD 
  

Calculation of Students batch 2022 to 2027 (for 5 years) 
No of students joining MBBS abroad per batch  15,000 every year 
Average expenses per year per student 6,000 USD 
Expenses for 15000 students in 1 year 90000000 USD 
Total Spent by 2022 batch till 2027 450000000 USD 
  

Calculation of Students batch 2023 to 2027 (for 4 years) 
No of students joining MBBS abroad per batch  15,000 every year 
Average expenses per year per student 6,000 USD 
Expenses for 15000 students in 1 year 90000000 USD 
Total Spent by 2023 batch till 2027 360000000 USD 

Calculation of Students batch 2024 to 2027 (for 3 years) 
No of students joining MBBS abroad per batch  15,000 every year 
Average expenses per year per student 6,000 USD 
Expenses for 15000 students in 1 year 90000000 USD 
Total Spent by 2024 batch till 2027 270000000 USD 
  

Calculation of Students batch 2025 to 2027 (for 2 years) 
No of students joining MBBS abroad per batch  15,000 every year 
Average expenses per year per student 6,000 USD 
Expenses for 15000 students in 1 year 90000000 USD 
Total Spent by 2025 batch till 2027 180000000 USD 
  

Calculation of Students batch 2026 to 2027 (for 1 year) 
No of students joining MBBS abroad per batch  15,000 every year 
Average expenses per year per student 6,000 USD 
Expenses for 15000 students in 1 year 90000000 USD 
Total Spent by 2026 batch till 2027 90000000 USD 
  

Total Loss of Foreign Exchange from 2021 up to 2027 1890000000 USD 
 



Foreign universities or institutions are working to take the maximum number of 
students for maximum earning and they do not worry about what will happen to the 
students on return to India for licensing in India. 
 
Every country has its rules and regulations governing medical education and licensing 
for medical practice for their local students. Only the Embassy of India can have access 
to this information officially, while I, as a common person, cannot. 
 
Students are going in bulk to Kyrgyzstan even after FMGL 2021 in the Absence of 
clarity on the rules and regulations of medical education there and the students can 
face problems here in India after the completion of course. 
 
Let us take this responsibility for the country and educate the students through an 
advisory before joining a medical doctor degree course abroad; I kindly request your 
assistance in obtaining answers to these questions from the Embassy of India in 
Bishkek.  
 
It would be great help for all aspiring students if the information could be posted as an 
advisory on the official website of the Embassy. 
 
Sincerely Yours, 
 
 
Ravi Kumar Koul 
Plot No 21;  
Pocket 1; Ground Floor;  
Ramprastha Greens,  
Sector 7; Vaishali, Ghaziabad;  
Uttar Pradesh INDIA Pin 201010 
 
Mobile +91 9999155591 
EMAIL koulravikumar@gmail.com  
 
Enclosures –    

1. Letter number: PMOPG/D/2023/0093572 dated 02.05.2023 
2. PMOPGD20230093572 Grievance Closure Report 07.07.2023 
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